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STATl~ Oli1. NEW JERSEY 
Departmen_t of Law and Public S_a.fety 

DIVISION OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymon~ Blvd. Newark 2 1 .No J~ 

SEPTEMBEJ;l 20 1 .1960 

l~. /NEW LEGISLATION.• itME·NDl\'IE:NT OF REVISED STATUTE, 33:1-25 -
.~REPEAL OF PROVISION PROHIBITING ISSUANCE OF. LICENSE TO A:NY 
PERSON TWICE CONVICTED CRIMINALLY OF VIOLArrroN OF THE. 

·-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW. . . 

On August 23, 1960, the Governor s-igned into la.w 
Senate, No. 470 which thereupon.became Chapter 117 of 
the Laws of 196.0, effective immediately. Chapter 117, 
in amendment of Revised Sta·tutes, 33: 1-25, made but one 
change in that section -- ·repealed by deletion, as se;t forth -
l;>elow, i;ihe bracketed language heretofore oo.ntained in :the 
first paragraph of Revised Statutes, 33:1-25:. 

"No reta.11 license shall· be issued to a natural 
person unless he is a citizen of the United States and a 
resi.dent of the State of New Jersey at the ti.me o!' submission 
or the applic'ation. No license of any class shall be issued 
to any individual who is anralien; to any person under the· 
age of 21 years; to any person who has been convic.ted or a·. 
crime .involving moral ·turpitude· [or to any person who .has 
been twice convicted in a court of· criminal jurisdiction 
of violation of this chapter]. ·Cessation bf United States 
citizenship or New Jersey residence s.hall be cau_se for·:the 
suspension or revocation of the license." 

Dated: August 26, 1960 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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~. DISCIPLINARY. P.ROCEEDINGS - PERMIT · 
. SALE .To MINORS - EMPLOYING UN~UALi~~~DB;::~~N~Dp~i~~u~~g~~s -· 

· LICENSE ·SUSPE.NDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~rne·Q;ing·s against .·. · 

ANABEL B. .EWTUSHE!K 
t/e. ANABEL'S TAVERN ... 
·iao August·e. st:reet. 

· ... s.· outli ·. Ambov .. .. : N · ·J· "" 

.· . . " I . • • 

)' 

.) 

). 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ion ) 
.License c~26 (for the 1959-6o··~nd 
.19E?0-6l licensing ye-ars), .i:ssued by the } 
Mayor and Common Council of ·the· City 
-of Squth -Amboy •.. · . . · .. . · . . ) 

~-----~--------------~--~-------~----~-~-

QONCLUSrO.NS 
.AND ORDER 

._.;-:_· -

Rob~rt W. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney· f.o·r Defendant-J.ice-nsee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq._, Appea..ring fo:r DO.v~~ion o~ Alcoholic 

Bevenage Co;ntrql.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· !11he· d!9f'endant plead~d no.n vul t to t,b.e .f'.ol,lowiJ:l.g charges; 

· 11 1• During·ear1y·moming'hours of $attirday, May 21, 1960., 
you allowed, pennitted ·and suffe:re.d f.oul., .. filthy 'S.~d 
obscene language, br.awls, acts .of ·viole.nc:e· and d.is.;. 
turbances in a,nd upon your lt·qens·ed premises; and. ·-, 
allow~d, permitted· and suffered ,your ·lic.e,nsed place 
of bi.lsine.s.s to b.e conducted_ in such manner as to 
become a nuisance; !n violation of Rule 5 of State· 
Regulation No. 20, · 

11 2. ·on Friday night, May 20 ~nd e-ar:Ly Saturday morning; 
May 21 1 1960, you sold; served and delivered and · · 
allowed, . permitted and su..ff:er-ed the s;~le; s.e.rvice 
and del.ivery of .al.cqhol.ic bevel;'ages, di.rectly or 
in:directly, to person~ unde.r the ag·e of twenty-one 
(21) years, viz., John---; age 16 and Martines ---, 
age 18, and allowed, p~rmi t~ed- and suffered. the. 
consumption of alcoholic· beverages by such persons. 
in and upon your licensed premises; ~n violation of· 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"3. On May 21, l.960 and prior thereto, you employed· and.· 
allowed,, permitt.ed and suffe-re.d the employment in and 
upon your licensed prelll_~se~ of a pe~son under the age 
of twenty-one r2·1) years=,· viz., Edwin ---, age 17; · 
contrary to and in violati.0n of H~le 3 ·Of State 
Regulation No. 13. 11 • 

. On Saturday, May 21,, 1960, at about 1:05; a.m. 1 two ABC agents 
arrived at.defendant's licensed premi.ses to .. inve·stig,ate a complaint 
o.f saies to minors. The agent$ took positions .at the, bar· which was 
being ·tended by two· .barmaids (Mae E. Giacomo·zz1., manae;er of. the 
licensed premises, and Irene Kell·eman).. The premises· were oo.oupied 



· by .about fifty pa~:rons . Ona:1e·· ·and. fema.1e) ~ fifteen to· twenty of whom 
· appear~d to be· minors between the a·ges of 17 and 18.;. ·The agen:bs. 
·observed som•:> of. these minors holding glasaes of bee.r and kept; ·them. 
unde.r surveillance ai . In the interim the a.ttJention of the agen·ta was 
a·ttraoted to a disturbance in the premises whe.re a two..,,,piece male 

'orchestra was supplying .. dance music for the patrons ill 1rhe agents 
·observed some·of the patrons.seize the muslciansi microphone and 
she.mt songs through it from the cen·ter of the barroom. where othe1i 
patrons were dancingo 

During the next fifteen minutes the a.gents heard :nume1~ous. 
patrons throughout the premises; without i'lestraint.9 use foulhl .filthy 
and obscene languagee A number of patrons were also obsexaved pushing 
each other and arguing for control of the microphone® At :a.bou.t li20-­
aeme one of the patrons in loud, vulgar le.nguage invi·bed another to 
have a fighte A fight thereupon ensued and was followed by a geno1::i&;~l 
me lee in which fists were flying_si tables were turned over.fl bottles s.nd 
glasses were falling to the floor and female patrons wera screamingo 
At no time did either of the barmaids warn or a.dmonish "the pa.trons 
against the use of obscene language or attempt in an.y wa.y to prevent:, 
the fight.which occurred and the general disorder which followed~ 
notwithstanding its inevitabili·tye One of the agents summoned the 
poliee and; as he was leaving the ·telephone booth 9 observed one of 
the patrons with' great force throw another to the floor and kick 
him. 

The investigation further disclosed that on the dates alleged 
herein John (age 16) and Martines (age 18), who were not; required t;c.) 
make any written representation as to their ages ,i'l were served and 
consumed alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises\} In sworn.I) 
written statements dated May 21, 1960, .John stated he consumed one 
glass of beer~ and Martines admitted he consumed a great nu.mber·or 
glasses or beer@ 

The investigation also discloses that the musici,a.n identified 
in Charge 3 herein had no ~mployment pex'rlli te 

By way of mitigation the attorney for the def'endant=licensea 
, submitted a letter nequesting leniency with t;he licensee .for the 
reason that the licensee entrusted the operat:Lon. of the licensed 
premises to an ine·xperienced barmaid and because she was not on 
the premises when the violations took pla.ceo The licensee~ h.owevel"'ti. 
cannot escape the consequences of her agents v failure to act as he1'3ein= 
above set forth (Rule 33 or State Regulation No® 20)@ A licensee$ 
moreoversi cannot exculpate herself because of' her absence from the 
licensed premises when violations it:al:{;e~ place ti · R~_:!§.C!tSOJl;i Bullat~rnn 
1314, Item 60 ._./ ... '- , 

I have read the file in the case 31 toget;her wi th/'ther"'· report;s 
or the agents_,, and find no extenuating circumstances the.:t .. would impel 
me to impose a lesse.r penalty than that fixed :i.n cases of this kind')) 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record@ Effective April 17 9 

1955~ ·the local issuing authority suspended defends.nt vs l:tcense for 
ten days for sale to minors® I shall suspend defendantws license 
for the minimUl.ll period of twenty-five days on Charge l (R~ 4Sack~~ 
t1upra); for twenty-five days, the minimum period.I? on Che.:t~ge 21.!i~.SCJ~ 
Pla er' s ·club A Cor oration)~ Bulletin 1331~ Item 4); for· fi,ve days .. 
on Charge a He the New French Quarters.!.. Irie Ill :ft Bulletin 1281~ Item lt.1) ;.'fr 

and for five days for the similar violation to Charge 2 which occurred 
more than five years but less than ten years ago (B~Jl~~oki~ .. 2~~$ 
Bulletin 1331 11 Item 5), making a. total suspension of sixt,y days°' Pi ire 
days will· be remitted for the plea entered herein.$) leaving a. net~ 
suspens~on of fifty-five daysa 



13\~,JN i.Zql 
.Acco1"dingly1 ·it. is, on tl:li)s . ll.th day :·o·.'r .JuJ.-y. "19.60., <' .. "'7

· 

. ORDERED that Plena:ry' Ret~il Conimmpt;.~.~.n .J:,.:lce:ns·e ;C-2p~iti~~~· 
.. the 1960-61 licenstng year, iss.ued. by ·th~ Ma~o:r and ·O-qmmo:n'·':Q;olili611 · 

-S~"°{~:~· . ::_ t: . 

:C>f ·the: ._(J-fty. of South-..~boy to Anab.e·~t.J~ •. :Evittish~Jt_,,. t/~ .~ab~l' a· -~-.avern:, 
·f.or premises 100 .Augusta .Street, Sou.t!i ,Amboy .. ,·: be .~nd the ~~me ~1'.s hepeby 
susp_erided for :fifty-five ·( 55) d~ys ,_ .. comm~ncing . a·t · .2 a..m. T~.~~~['.~y, 
Jtily 19,, 1960, and. tenninat·ing ~-t 2 .a..m. Mp-nday., Septembe· .. r· ::!U~:,)"1960. 

. ' , ... ,_,,.. • .. ·. ~ \.., ~ . 

WILLIAM .HOWE ·DAVIS , .. -~:_:~_: :''." '_: 
' . -.PI.RECT.ClR .. . . ... . C~' '. "'' > ' 

. . . . . UI~}/·:· . . 
·pa:S'CIP:LINARY- PROCEEDINGS - GAMB~I_NG - ~Afi,SE- .ANSW:e:R TN ~P·P.LICAT.IO.N 
{AS '1;10 PRIOR SUSPENSION). - .LICENSE .SUSPENDED ·FOR ~O DAYS· •.. 

·rn the Matter of Di·sdipllnary 
·pro.ceedings ·against 

EDWARD J. KEl\fNEY AND. LILLIAN KEl'lroff 
. t/.a KENNE-Y'S PARK INN , . 

135.8 Oak Tree Road 
V'loo.db~idge Township 
PO Iselfn, N. J. . 

.. ')' 

Ho.l'.ders ;of Plenary Retai_l C.ons.:ump.:tion )-
Li:c·ens:e C-66 (f,or .the 1·9-59-.60 and -~9-601'!11 
61 licens·ing ye·ars l,, issu~-d by the . · ,) 
To.wnship Comm! ttee of Woo~hri.dge '.~own~thip. 
----- .... - ~-- ....... - - -.- - ~ - ... - -- ------ -·~~.l!M' - -.- ~--'~·~ -,111!19-~~ ~ '!"'.-~- . 

.C ONCL USI ON,S 
.A.ND ORDER -

. Edward A. Kopper, _Esq., Attorney fo;ra D.ef~n9:a.I'.lt-11'.C_ensees • 
Edward F 11 Ambrose, .Es.q. _, A,ppearing for --the Div,is:i()rt ·of Alcohoi:lc 

Beverage· Con~rol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has f i-led the followJ.ng ·Hep<;:>rt .h~_rein: 

, "The following charges 'wer:~ ·pre.t.erred 'P~ tbe Division against 
tb.e. def endant·-licensee.s: 

•1 .• On October 10,, 1959, y.ou allowed, .. P.erm!.tted and 
suffered gambling in ~rid upon your .. +-ice-nsed . 
premises,· viz.,. the ma~ing and ac9epting of hol"'Se ., 
race bets; in violation of Rule 7.;o.f St~te -
Regulation No. 20G 

. . 

'2o In your 'El-PPli-cat,ion fi.led with the· Township 
C.ommi·t tee ·of Woodbridp;~ Tovvns:P,ip., ~and Upo:n Which 
you obtained yo-µr curreµt :plenary :ret~il oonsu.n1p.:ti'on 
license, you falsely stated "No" .in "~nswer to · 
-Question No. 41,, w:hJqh. ask.~: 11 Hav~ _you or ha-s any.i. 
person mentioned in t·his applic.:ation ever had any ~-nterest, 
directly or indirectly, in any a.lcol\ol:l-o· -be-ve.rage q.icense 
or permit in New Jersey or any other state wh;ich was 

· surrender~·d, revoked or cartcelle4 ?" whereas 1.n trut_h 
and fact the plenary r~ta.i'l consu.mptio.n l:t.ce;nseheld 
by you .for these same premfa:~es effective ·July· 1,, .. 1957 
for the l957-58 perio.d was· _suspe_nc;ied oy .the Township , 
C ornmitt.e.e of Woodbri4ge '.rownsh~·P '.for f_i ve (.5) ·days:.· 
beginning January 6, .l-.~58._f'or· v:l.·ola.tioP. .o.f Rule l -o~. 
State. Regulation No. 38; said false answe:r:- :being ill 
violation of R.S. 33:1-25. 1 · 

"When the matter ca.me on for hear .. ing, d.efendants enter:ed u: 
plea. of not guilty to Cha.xige 1 and a plea .0:1~ non VuJt to Charge 2,. 
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-
11 The facts .underlying the' .violation alleged in Charge 2 are, 

s~f'iciently s·et ·.forth therein and obvi~te 1 the ,:r:iecessi ty o'f .rurther 
·.elucidation., 

, "To substantiate Charge 1, the Divisian called as it's witnesses 
. the .. two ABC ·agents who participated in the inve'.stiga.tion. of defendants• 
·.licensed premtsas •. 

· ·. "It appears from the agents• testimony that at 11:50 a~m. i 
SaturdayJ, Octobe:D 10, l.~.59,, they visited defendants t tavern wherein 

. they. observ~d fourteen patrons being s.erved by the bartenders Al 
Werdmann and Bill Moorehea.d. Among those present were an .elderly 
man· called Bob, Charles Mo.Manus, known as 'Chuck', and Ter.rence· Smith, · 
who, the bartenders said, was· a porter in·the establishment. Bob,, · 
·who had been perusing the racing section of a newspaper, asked for 
and received from Al, the bartender, a penc11· and c;i. piece of paper upon· 
which he made a notation .andJ placing some currency around it, he went 
to where 'Chuck' was seated and.handed.it to him. The agents further 
observed that 'Chuck' moved about the tavern continually, answering 
all'of the telephone calls, and that he left at 12:15 a..m. It 
f'urthe·r appears that during 'Chuck's' absence the agents observed an 
unidentif.i~d ·man enter the premis·es and heard him ask Bill, the . 
bartender; for 'C.huck's' telephone number and heard Bill say that he 
didn't have it, but that he thought that Bob had it. When Bob was 
unable to find the number, the man said, 'I have a horse race bet for 
the third race and I want to ma~e sure I get it in in time•. Smith~ 
who had.at -the request of one of the bartenders carried a case of' · 
beer to a· oar out.side, offered to accommodate the man, saying, 'I '.11 

. take the bet and I' 11 see that he gets it'. The man handed Smith a · · 
piece of pap·er· and some money and inquired of. Billi 'WilL.he get 1 t to 

.him', to which Bill.replied, 'Yes·, he will .get·1t··to "Chuck0 in ti~e•. 
!t fur.ther appears that when 'Chuck' returned to the tavern at 1:15 p.m •. , 
Smith beckoned to him to come over to where he was seated. When •Chuck• 
complied, Smith.handed him the bet slip~ .. and· the money he had receive~ 
froni. the unidentified man. One of the agent.a then engaged Smith ln 
·Conversation and handed him a prerecorded· bet .slip and money and· 
Smith: said,. 'I' 11 see what I can do 1 • Later, Smith walked over to 
the agent who had placed the bet and put the bet slip and money on 
the bar in front of him·saying, 'You. better take care of this yourself'• .. 

. At this point the agents identified themselves and, when the local 
police ·arrived in response to their telephone call, ·9Chuck' was. taken 
to police headquarters where he produced from his pocket a run down 
sheet and three.bet slips, one of which he admitted ne had accepted 
in defendantsi tavern. 

"Edward J. Kenney, one of the licensees, and his bartender, . . 
·William Moorehead~ tastlfied· in behalf of de·fendants. Kep.Iley testified 
that he has held the license in partnership· with bis wife. for a 
period of eight years; that Terrence S'mi th was not an enipl"oyee on 
October 10, 1959, having been discharged about a year prev:ious for 
selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours.; that Smith · . 
•is ·what you would call a derelict 1 ; that about 2:15 p.m. ·on the ·d.ate 
alleged he (Kenney) arrived at th_e tavern and -inquired as to what was 
go_ing on; that the agents told him, 'This does not involye ·you . . 
whatever; you. just stand aside' an~ that on October 10,, l959 and 
prior thereto he did not permit or allow ga.mbling·on his premises. 
on· cross-examination, he testified that on the date alleged he opened. 
up at. 7:00 a.m.; that Smith ca.me in about f.3.:oo p.m.; tha~ when Smith 
comes in he usually gives hlm a drink •and he (Smith) usually· takes the 
broom and sweeps the floor•, but receives no pay for his services. 

"William Moorehead testified that he .has been an employee,;·· 
of' Kenney' s Tavern as. a bartender for· six years; that he was on · 
duty on October 10, ·1959; that he had been cautioned by Mr ... Kenney 
not .'~o permit gambling· on the premises. and that he clid not permit . 
suc.h .. ac.tivlty on the date a.llege.d or at: any· other time• He O.enied 
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.that. he told the ag;ents _ th~t ·Smith w1;ts_: employed~ by ·defend.artt~:. ·a.:nCi, wh8ri 
asked if he· directed·$m1th to· take a. case of ·be.er outside. t;():::a>~&,ar he 

·.·stated,. 'I honestly cannot ~swer that question truthful.l;y .be:c:~fule I . 
. don't knowo It is a normal. procedure,_ whethe·r it be. Terrenc~e"{sm;tth) or. 
~Y other·. custome~,, if the·re· is an _9lder man or .. woman a.round_ ·there they 

·will.take the case of beer out if we· are busyw• _He stated.J:urther that 
by 'they' he meant 'any of. the fellows who c-ome in ·the tavexr.n-.- r.I t is . · 
a_ f'_~ily trade and everyp_ody pretty nearly. knows everybody e,lsef • 

. . . . - . ' ~ ::-• ' 

nThe _:Vford ., employee v a~ uped i~. ·the: .Al~ohol:ic Be~e·r~ge <L~~w 
·~nd the -Rules and Regulations of· the Division,, has be~n con-~.tr'l_l.~-d to 
·1nolude al:l persons whose services are utilized .. by the ,l:Lcense'e · oI' 
who· -are ke_pt at work_ or e·ntrus.ted with some .. duty ... on· the _lic.ensed · 

· premises lil , Salary or compensation is not a requisi.te to .employment. 
· Re William Street Bar and Grill, Inc.'· Bulletin· 466,, Item B; Kravis v• 

Hock_; l37 .N"' J·Q L. 252; Re .. Egresi,.Bullet:J,.n .1317, Item 3. · . . . 
' .. 

. , . 0cons_idering. the·· testimony.· adduc.ed :herein, . I find that 
·comnier.cialized gambling was alloweQ., pernii tted and suffered in ·and 
upon defendants t · 11censed premises.; that Smith· was an tmsalaried . 

·employee of the licensees and that he partiQipa.ted in> the illicit . 
activity .. · ln conclude, therefore, that the· Division· has established 
the·gu,ilt·of-.defendants as to Charge l by.the necessary preponQ.erance 
.of the_ believable evidence'" · · 

. - - ' 

"Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective. 
January 6, 1958 ·their license was susp~nded f.or fi v~ days· by the 
local issuing authority for en. 'hours 1 violati~on5 I reconunend, 
therefore, that defendants' license be suspended for the,. minimum 
peri.od of twenty-five days _on Charge 1 (Re ·Egre·si,, supra) I· for ten 
days on Charge 2 (Re Mazza, Bulletin 1190j Item 6),., and for an 
additional :.five. days be cause· of the· prior di.ssi"rnilar v.iola tion which . 

. occurred .within a ;fi ~e-year period, making a to.tal .suspension, of forty. 
' t.t . . . , ' 

days .•... · .. 
. . 

W;rai tt.en exceptions to the He'arer·Y s Report were filed with ~me by. 
defendants'. attorney within the time limit.ad by Rule 6 of St·a·te Regu!9· 
lation No. 16. · · · · · · 

H.a:V.ing- ~areiully. oonsid~red the entire re·a·ord hare:t.n;, ~ncl~ding 
-the trans'oript of the testimony, the Hearer's Report·tµid the exc.eptions -
thereto, :t--conour .1n the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendation •. 

Accor·dingly, _it is, on this1.llth. day of July,. 1960, . 

ORDEREP tha:t; Plenary Retail Consmnption License·C-66, for 
. the 1960-61 ' . .:li.censing year, is~-~ed by the T·ownship C.onimitte~ c;>f 

Woodbridge Township -~o Edward J~·· Kenney and Lillian K~nney,, "t/a 
. Kenney' a Park.· Inn,. for pre~ise_s 1358 Oak Tr~e Ho.~d,· WoodbrHlge "' 

Township; be and the same is hereby sus·pende-d f'or a period of ~ort~ 
( 40) . days, ~.ormn.~ncing at .-2: 00 a.m., Wea+iasday; July 20,. 19601 and. 
t~~i.na t~p.g at 2: 00 a_ •. m. I ·.Monday~ August 29' 1~960. 

WILLIAM HOvVE DAVIS 
.·DIRECTOR. , 

..... '; '· 
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4., DISCIPLINARY 'PROOEEDING-S .. >.SALE BY RETAILEH FOR RESALE. - AIDING 
AND -ABETTI-NG ·uNLAWFUL--.TRAl~.SPOHTA'rIOU ~ SALE AT LESS T:HAN PRICE . 
·LISTED IN -MINTIJMtiN CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - - LICENSE SUSPENDED .· 

. FOR 45 DAYS, LESS: '5 ·F.OR' P_LEA~- · . . . . . . ···. 

In the. Mat-ter -of Disclplinary· 
Proqeedings·against · 

i 

Clifford Hildebrandt.-& Asger Rams:tng 
t/a Acme Delica.tessen 
403 Myrtle.Avenue 

'. Irvington 11, Ne J •. 

) 

)' 

) 

)_ 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License p ... 22, for the 1959-60 and 1960-
61 licensing·ye~rs, .issued by the Board ) 
-of Commissioners of. the Town of -Irvington. 

-~~---~~---~--~--------------------------~---

.- CONCLUSIONS . 
.·AND.·ORDER 

Edmo~d J,~---·nwY-er, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~licensees 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appe·aring for Divisio .. n of Alcoholic Bever$ge 

· · Cont~ole 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, . . Defendants pleaded! ~ vult to·· charges alleging .tbat (a) '!?hey.' 
sold alcoholic beverages not pursuant to the terms of their licens~, 

· as defined by R.S. ·33;1-l2(3a) in that .they s6ld alcoholic beve·rage$. 
to pe raons for purpose of re·~ale and not r·or consu.mption by .. said 
p~psons, in violation of H.a. 33:1-2; (b) they knowingly aided and. 
abetted said persons to sell. and transport alcoholic beverages .·without· 
requisite license or special permit; contrary to R.s. 33:1-2,, in 
violation of' R.S& 33:1-52; arid (c) they sold ·alcoholic bever.ages.·at 
less than the price· listed in the minim~ consumer resale price li~t 
then in e·ff'ect, ·in violation ''•Of Rule 5 of State Regulation No .• , 30•'' 

. . . 

Ari investigatio,n by A.BC agents disclosed that on. January ,27, 
1960, and on di vars dates prior 'tnereto; defendants sold numerous 
bottles and cases of various kinds and brands of alcoholic beverages 
t9 variou$ persons· for the. purpose of resale and not for co'nsuniption 
by said perso,ns,, and aided· and abetted the purchasers in, question to 
resell arid t:ransport the· alcoholic· beverages contrary to the :Alcoholic 
Beverage Law. Furthermore, iJhe ·alcoholic beverages we~e. sold by· the · 

'· defendants to :the purchasers: at less than the respective prices 
thereof as listed in the Minimum Consti.mer Resale P:r-ice List. then in 
effect. 

. . 

·such practices as indiil.ged !p. by the defendant~ .strike at 
the very heart ·of enforcement. and control in the. liq\l,or indµstry. ' 
While, 111 my opinion, iQ view of ·def'enda.nts' unblemished· record,. 
an outrig;h.t, revocation would 'be_ unneces.sarily severe in thi:"s c.as_e, 
a substartti~l- penalty is indf'catedo. · 

. : . . ... . 

Defendants'· attor~ey i.n attempted mitigation of' penalty. con­
tends ·that defendants have· advised him that they vrere unaware_ that. 
the alcoholic beverage_s ·in. qu;estion we1.,e ·purchased _for resale. A 
sworn statement to the contr~ry from·t.h~ person who on most 
occasions· had purchased liquor from· defendants is· in the pos·se~sion 
of this Division~ . · - · · · - · · 

Under the.·circumstance:s, I shall suspend. defendants• ri_cens.'e~, 
for a per:lod of forty-five da.ys •. Five days will be r:emitted terr,·, the· 
-plea ·enter(Jd l;ler,eif:i, leaving a net suspension of fort.y days., 

A~cordingly., 'it' is~- on thi·s 7tp day of Jtilily. ]960:i,, 
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. ,p:~l?~J~ED ,~?~~ -Plenacy- · Re.;b.~Et1c Dis:~·ri but:to.n -r.&censef .·D-2~~r··-:r-6:r. . 
: the· 196Q~91.-:li..G?.·.~~s.~ng .. year, issued by- the ,Bo.ard of! Gornm!ss-ion'e.rEr' of 
the T§~r:·: 9·:(:.:~..rv~pg;:ton :·to ··c ll.r fo-rd l~.f~~d~ .. 1:>.ran:a:-t·:.· &·;: --Asge:r .. R~msii;lg-,.<: t/a .. 
Acme Delicatessen, for premises ._40.3· Myrtl6:·· J\.:ve~ue,: Irving~o#-,s1.-be_'- · _ 

_ a.n_d the_ SBmt3 is hereby SUS~ended f.cfr forty -~.40l d·ay·s i-' c:ommep'C'ip.g_; at-
9 a.mo Saturday~ July 16~ 1960,; and- te·l"m:tna.t.:tng,- ·at .. 9 a.m. Thursday .. ~ . 
August 25, 19600 · · · · ·· · - ·-· ·· . , __ , 

; 
.,,.: ·.:· 

·~·" ... :, . ' .' . 

. . . 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALO'OHO-LI.C BEVERAGES NO:T TRULY fAB~LED _,~ . 
I1ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,-. _:t,gss 5: -Fo~·. PLE-A. 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SPRING HILL COUNTRY CLUB, INQ ~ 
-Rou_te 73, High:way,. & . Fellowship Hoad. 
Ma pl€? :.'.;'81lade, :N.~ .', ~r ~" · -

Hoide~ of 'Club License CB--1, for the 
1959-60 licensing year, issued by: tlie: 
Map:te Shade Town.ship Conmiittee~ 

') : 
.· •I', • 

. : ) 

. ' ' 

. c:oNC-LUSIOMS- ',. 
-AND-ORDER. 

----~~~~.~-~·:~~--;·-~~trA-~'tfM'~Sa'!P"CD~:--ci:o.--..... --------··-·-o-...·_.-... ,~ .. ---·.ltil:.,;- •' . '• 1,,, 

Hayi;non.d·:.Kasseke-rt, · Esq-qi~ Attorney f'o,r.· Def,er\~dant_""'1:Lce--ns·ee· · 
Wil:Liam-, FL11 · S'foog., )Tisqa-, Appearirtg 1'or D:Lvis.fon· of'· Alcoholic 

Beve.rage Go.:ntro·l. · 
' ··- ( 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ... - .· - ~ - . ,, . '• ·~ 

r•: , 

. ·:oe:f.e~q_ant,. pieaded non:· .vul.t- to· e. charge alle.ging~ that it .. posses.s~d 
on .i·ts. li.cens.ed- premlses an a.lcohO:t:tc beverage in a., bo·tt,le which did 
not t~ly,.describe: its . contents,. 'in vicdati_on_ of· -:Rul~- 2.7 of state .. 
Regulation No@ 209 

. .. .: . - . . . -i. . ' 

. · =.-on May. 12, .1960, an ABC agent tested' de-i?'endant •s open bottles 
9f ,aJ.:c:ohol:tc beverages· and seized 1,1_· 4/fr 'quart. bottle label,ed "Cutty · 

· Sark B.ler;ided. Scots Whisky 86 Proof11 ' fo~ .further-- tes.ts· by the Division 
chem:tst,G. .Sub.sequent ami.iysis by the, qh~ml.st: ,diS:clos·e'd that· the 
c~ont-ents- of the seized bottle were Tow. in .. f:foli.cfa ·a.rid. darker in: color 
When-_.COl)lPB:r,?d with an analysis. of the genu:bhe: pro-duc:t.,. . . 

Defe-ndant .. has ·a. prior adjud:t.cated' r.<:ic.ord •. The local: :issuing- · -_, 
authority suspended its license on· thre:e occ.asioris -- ef'i~ecti VEf--·., 
February B, 1939, for_ twenty days for pos·s.-~ .. ssing- s~1·ot. machines ·and 
· employipg an -~ne li_gi ble pe rsqn; eff:e ctiv~. June 7 ,:_ · 1939, for· fifteen 
days fo.r. posse;sslng ,slot ma9hine_s , . . and effe.c·tive- J4ly 30', 1945;. for 
thirty days _for> ~n 11 hour_s" violation·,._ sa~e to. non-members and fraud 
in. i ts,,·appli-cat:Lon® .Effective Nov.e:i1*1Jer .. 6:; 1950,., i:t:s- l1c ense .. was 
suspended for thirty days by. this· Df.v.is 16n for a_liowin_g sl6t machines 
in an t\nlicensed portion of its buil'ding-. __ . _Re_- -Sp-ring· H:t11· Country Club, 
Bulle:t.in- 888, ·Item, 10'.~ . These prior di:s.sim~'lar vi-olatt:.ons whi9h occurred 
more than .-:Ci ve y_earf:l ago' wi-11-. rio-t ~e. consi'dere·d i'.l'l flx:tnf_';· -the ·penalty. 
heretn.. .Re -,T-he Gl.en. Cocktail Ba.:r .kC.c>r;eortttic;i'n) l~h.~lleM~n .1332,· Item 5e 
I shall .sUsPerid· d_efendant' s. ·license, for ·the period, o·t_' ten days• 
Re Pi-cklo, }Bullet-ln-1338,. Item .1?:~, · J:i1 i::v:e·· dtt,ys· Will-be::1')e111itte.~_ fol.~· 
the' plea ente1~ed herein·, leaving a: net· suspension: of f'.fve days·'·. 

:.•Acc~ordlngl.y,. it is,_ on_.thi,s 1st day of_ J\tly i9f.)?; 

ORDERE~D that any-. ren~wa'1 f·o.~ '.-th¢_ 1-.96_0..-61_ l·icensing year~. or 
transfer of Club License CB-1;~ issued. by the Maple ·Sha.de· Town-ship 
Commit tee to -SpP:i;ng H:l.J.l C9unt,r1y GJ~uh, _,Inc •. ,. fen-a pi"B~1ises .on. R~ute 

· _73, ·Highway & Fellowship Hoad,, Maple Shade,, be arid·. _the· same is-- hereby __ 
suspended for_ i'i ve ( 5) days, cbimne·nc inf;, at 2 EJ. .11t.. Monday,_ July" l~, J;~:9P.1 

. and te·rminating at 2 a0m• Sat\lr.day, July 16, .. i960~. 

· W!LLIAM HOWE. 'DAVIS · 
, . DIRECTOR - . . 

<J ,_ 
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s ... · · nrsciIP:LINARY. Ptwd.EEn:i'Nas ··- :ALoono1rc BEVERAGES ·NO~ .. ·:. THULY. LABELED ~· · 
' .. ~ICENSE' SUSPENpEJ) ~OR :10 PAYS I. LESS 5- -FOR. PLEA~·". ' . . . . .. 

• c.) ~ ' ,· . . J:.I?- the ·Matter of:' Di_s.cipllnary 
>·-~ Proceedings. aga.i;,na t · , · · . . ·- . . .. · 

' . 

.·a a Net usioNs<" .. .. ·WILLIAM- MAZUR .ANn. SOPIUE HQ STRAT 
· , ·.· . t/ a MAZUR' S ·;· TAVERN 

557. Grove Street· 

) ' 

. ) ." 'JiNn··oRDER·', · .... :: 
' .. ~ . 

· Irvington 11_, ~: N .... Jo 
<. • 

J .. 
;:Hol°ders; of . ·Plenary Re-tail· .C.o·n.sumptlon .· . ) 
· ·tice:n:~e· 0~47, ·for .the '..l959-60. ~rtd· 1960-

. '. 61 ·licensing y·ears,:· 'issued by the ~oard .. · · .) · . 
:··._..of C,onimissioners of the Town of ~rvingtoho· · 

--~---~-~--~---~~--~----~--~-------~--~-----~ 
·:··, D~fendant-lic ense·e·s, -._pro s·e. . · ·: .. . · .. · 

·.William F ~.·wood, Esq. !J ' ~pp.earing.· for the' Di vis~on· of : Alcoholic ' ' 
·Bev~rage .:9ontrol~ · 

BY· _THE DIRECTOR~ .. 

•,',-,r 

·"', ' 

. . 

11

'_ Defendants pleaqed -~ vult t.o a .charge a~leging. th~t .tn.,e"i.:: ;.::. :_. .. 
.... posses~ed on their licensed premises·an .. ala.'oholic_,beverage·._1n:"a"·-·;.:":·, · 
,·bottle bearing a label which .did n.o't. tru~y describe its contents, ... 
in violation of_Rµle 27 of_,.State 'Hegul~~ion.No •. 20. · 

. . . . . On April- 25·,,~· 1960 ·an ABC. agent· _tested_ .. de:f'enda.nts' ."()pen: st'Ook .. 

.-·of ·assorted·. brands o-f· liquor and .sei'zed ·a· quart ·bottle· ·o.f· whiske.y.' · 
labele·d "Calvert. Reserv.e American: Blended Whiskey 86 ·Proo~"- for".:· 
furthe·r :tas·t~ ·q,y· the. Division's chemist•· · Subsequent analysis.·· ... . . 
_by ·:'the .. chemist. disqlosed that the· contents :.of .,the.'. seized-. .bot·tre.11 .' · 
·while "fit_ . .f.o~ bevepage ·purposes, .we·re· .. too ··high'.in solids when· ._::.,: '-: '.~-.. ,· 
compared with "samples· of the ·genutne"pr6d~qte · . · ·. >" · .-· ·, . 

· ( ...... De'.fe.ndants ·h~ ve· b.0.d ari "tmblerilishe d reco.r.d ·.for" the· -pa·~"t' tw~tity~~:~:\ · 
_sev~n .years •. · Under the. circmnstan·ces.11 I: 'shall_ suspend .their -'license·_'.· 
'fqr.:·_the minimum· period· or ten days·_·and .·rem~t fiv~ -days for· the: ·con~ 
fessi ve plea· entered herein, "leavfng a '·net, suspe.nsion' of .. fi ve days• 

._Re :·Picklo, ;Bulletin l338j. Item 12 ... -_ · · · · .. · .. · · 

Accor'dingly~, .it" i~, , o.n. this .. i~ t day of· .July 1966 ~ 

. . ORDERED· that Plertary. Retail Consurttptic;n"Licens~ 0~47·, fo_r · ·· 
.th_e· 1960-61 l·icenslng year; ·is sued by the Boar.d of Conm1issioners . 

. ·or. the ·Toy,n· of Irvington ·to Willt~n( Mazur and _Sophle. Ht. Stra.t, ~ 

. t/a Mazur• s Tavern, for premises 557 Grove street, Irvington,, · . 
. '"be· ·and the ·s·ame .:Ls hereby suspended ·ror fi v~ - ( 5) days, ·commencing · 
~t 2:00 a~m.,_Monday, .ju;iy _11, 196p, and terminating at 2:G'o· a~m~·-
Satu:rd~y,. July· 16,. 1960. · · .. · 

WILLIAM HOWE"DAVIS ... 
DIRECTOR 
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7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCREDINGS. - GAMBLING - 'LOT'rERY - LICENSE."-SUSPENDED -
· FOR 25 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In. the Matter of Disciplina.r:-y 
:proceedings against 

JOHN MAURIELLO 
t/a ITOHNNIE WALKER'S TAVERN 
396-396! Orange Street 
Newark 7, No :.re 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Pl.ena.ry _Re tail Consumption ) 
:i,ic ense. C -759 (for the 1959•60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by ) 
the Municipal Board ·of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newarko ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND" ORDER 

Anthony Ao Calandra, Esqe~ Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for the Pivision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DI REC TOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

"L, On Feb1"'ua1-iy 3, 16,, 18 and 25, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz~, the making and accepting 
of bets in a lottery, commonly known as the 'nu.mbersn 
game on all of the aforesaid dates and the making 
and accepting of horse race bets on the last three 
of said dates; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation Noe· 200 

"21V On February 3,, 16, 18 and 25-, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in -a lottery, commonly known as the vnumbers' 

· game to be sold and offered for sale in and- upon 
your licensed premise-s; in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regi..tlation Noe ~u." 

On February 3, 1960, three ABC. agents visited defendant's 
licensed premises and, while there, observed a pa:.tron place two 
"ntnnbers" ·bets with a man in the premises and later watched defendant, 
who was tending ba.r, accept money from a patron for a "numbers 11 bet.,, . 
which money he immediately turned over to the man a.forementioned. 

" 
Two of the ~foresaid agents again visited defendant's 

premises on the afternoon of Pebruary 16, 1960 and on this occasion 
observed two men accepting money from patrons for 0 numbers'l. bets and 
one Qf the men accepting a bet 0Il a horse raceG 

On February 18, 1960; after observing a man accepting horse 
race bets from patrons,, two agents placed bets on horses with ~ man · 
called "George" and one of the- agents who h~d placed a bet on the 
11 daily doublen spoke to the defendant about holding the money for 
him in case he won and the defendant told him not to worrly a.bout it. 
This agent then told the defendant that he had also placed a "numbers·" 
bet with, George and the defendant remarked. that he shouldn't spend the 
money before he got it. 

On February 25, 1960, the two agents who had been in defenda.nt'.s 
premises on the previous occasions again visited defendant's establish­
ment and ther·e ob sepved Geore;e (George Stefanelli) and Vincent Radice, 

·with whom bets had been placed on the prtor visit on horse races and 
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. ·. :"'• ,.,n111!1be.rs If,·' re speqti vely. On€) of the' agents. spoke to defe,ndant and 
gave. him· two ,c;p_a-9.olla·r bills (the. serial numbers of which were 
previously re\c·orde'd): for ·a ''numbers" bet 0.p:d, at the suggestion of 
the .defendent, .changed i't to two "numbers":· bets at .one dollar· each. 

· .The df)fendant .them gave ·the ·two·. dollars to Sal tratore Colacovo, ?{ho 
was· s~ated .at the bare Subsequent thereto, the o.ther agent plaoed 

. · a .horse raC"e bet of . ~$4 with' 'George Stefanelli and, in payment. there• 

. ·for, gave ·stefanelli four one-dollar ·bills (the serial numbers of·. · 

.. which had been previously recorded).· A few minutes after the horse 
ra.oe bet: was made, two police detectives and three agents entered· the 
defendant• s .Premis.es and, after making known their identities, . 

·. Colaco·vo, Stefa:nelli and Radice were· requested to empty their pockets •. 
.. ·. Colaco·vo took his .hand.out of the right coat pocket and dr9pped ·a .· 

· slip of white paper on tlie floor and, when the paper was examined, 1 t 
·was found to have written the re on eleven "numbers ft ·bets with a total 

· :play of $3. ·His ·pockets contained a racing .sheet and a total sum of 
. $72.03, among which was a "marked" dollar bill given to him ... by the 
defendant, who had accepted. a '·'m.unbers" bet' from one of the· agentse· 

·Stefanelli produced :rrom his person· &~387 .93 .and a racing form dated 
February 25,. 1960, In Radice•s hat was found two .slips containing 
numb~rs in an "-Italian Lottery". On the floor in back of the bar, 
the agents _found a· ten-dollar bill and six one-dollar bills, four 
of the one--dollar bills c·onta.ining the serial numbers of the money 

·.· · given by one of the agents to Stefanelli in payment of a bet on:'·\ a 
horse entered in a race that daya 

·Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Eff'ect.ive March 
13, .1950 his license was suspended by the local issuing authority . 
.for three days for employing a female bartender. Inasmuch as 

. said violation is dissimilar to those now under consideration and 
happened more than five years ago, it will not be considered in 
fixing the penalty herein. T shall suspend· .. defendan>t' s license 
for twenty-five days, the minimum suspension in a case of this kind 
when a licensee or employee~ is involved. Re Tomczyk & Stolarz,,· , 
Bulletin 1327, Item 7. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
ente·red herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty 'days. 

~cdordihgly, it.is, on this 5th day of Jul~ 1960~ 

'ORDERED that Plena.ry :Hetail Consumpt.ion License C-759·1 for 
the. 1960-61 licensing year, .issued by the Municipal Board of· 
AI'coholic Beverage Control o:r the City of Newark ·ro John Mauriello,, 
t/a Jolmnie. Walker's Tavern,· for premises 396-~96-2 Orange Street, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, . 
commencing at·2:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 12, 1960, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m., Monday, August 1, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOV1/E DAVIS·· 
DI REC '110R '· 
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8.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l·OF STATE 
. REGULATION NO'o 38 - .LICENS~ SUSPENDE.D },OR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

·In the. Matter .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

LEONA CORPORATION 
t/a L.EN GLAZER'S I3AR & 11ESTAURANT 
4.:44 Broadway 
Paterson· 4,, N. J ta·" 

Holder of Ple'nary Retail C.onsurnptio:p. 
License C-44 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City of Patersono 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-------------~------------------~-~------Joseph G" Sproviere, Esq., Atto.rney. for DefE)ndant-licensee& 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo,. Appearing for t_he Division of Alcoholic 

Bever~~e ControlG 

BY THE DIREC~OR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours in their original con- . 
tainers :for off-prem;Paes consumptiO'n, in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation No~ 380 

On ·Sunday, April 24, 1960, at about 3:40 p.mo, ABC agents 
observed Gerald Marrone·, the bartender, after a whispered conversation 
with a male patron,i remove.six twelve-ounce cans of beer from a large 
beer cooler, place them in a brown paper bag ahd walk to a doorway 
leading to an alleywayo After the bartender returned, the male patron 
handed h.1.m some money and the bartender rang up ~~1~10 on the ca.sh 
r~gister~ Shortly thereafter, one of the agents asked the bartender 
for six cans of beer but the bartender told him that, "No package 
goods goes out O!J. _Sunday". As the patron in question left the premise·s_, 
followed by the agents, he walked into an alley and, shortly thereafter, 
eme~ged therefrom carrying the paper bag containing the six cans of beer. 
The agents and the man returned to defendantws premises where the 
bartender admitted the violation. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record5 I shall suspend 
d~fendant's li9ense for the_minimum perlod of fifteen days (Re City 
Gardens, In_£.,· Bulletin 1337, Item 10). Five days will be remitted 
f'or the plea entered herein; leaving a net suspension of' ten days. 

Accordingly, it. is, on this 11th day of ~uly, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-44 (for the 
1960-61 licensing year), issued by the Board of Alcoholic· Beverage . 
Control t.g_;r ____ the Oi ty of Paterson to Leona Corporation, t/a· Len Glazer's 
Bar & Riis.tauian:G;7 for premises 444 Broadway, Paterson, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, conunencing at 3:00 aem., 
Monday, July 18, 1960, and terminatin~ at 3:00 a.-m., Thursday, July 
28, 19600 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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• . DISCIPLINARY Pt·mCEEDINas· ~ ALCOHOLIC Bl~VEHAGES Norr THULY LABELED -
P~IOH RECORD ..,_ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR· PLEAe 

In t~e- Matt~r, .. of Disciplin·acy 
P·roc_eedings. against · · · 

ERWIN RINALDI & ESTHER BUOC IG'Ross·I. 
t/a POST BAR· · ·, · - · .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

154 Fo:rt Di'x Str·eet 
Wrights:town1·N4' J. 

. . 

Holde1"s of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Licerise C-9 (for the 1959-60 and 1960-61 
licensing yea.rs), issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Wrightstown. 
-~--------~-~~-~-~~---~--~-~----~-~----~~-
Richman & Berry, Esqs a' by Grover c. Richman, Jr., Esq. I' Attorneys 

for Defendant-licertseas. 
W;.tlliam_F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

BY THE{ DIRECTOR: 

. Def~ndants pleaded .£2,!!. ~ to a/charge· alleging that they._ 
posae~s~d on their licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles· 
bearing labels which did not truly desc.ribe their contents, in 
violation 6f Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On April 7) 1960~ an ABC ·agent tested defendants' opeh stock 
of liquor and seized a number of bottles for further tests by the 
Division o·pemist. -Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed that 
the contents of three of said bottles varied substantially in solids 
and· color .from the contents of genuine bottles of th3 labeled brands. 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated reQord. Effective April 15,_ 
1957, when defe.ndants held a license for premises on the South East 
Slde of Pemberton- Road, Springfield Townshrp, such license was suspende.d 
by this Division for five days for sale to minors. Bulletin 1168, 
Item e. I shall suspend. defendants'· license for twenty days, the · 
minimum penalty imposed in "refill" cases involving three bottles 
(Re S & S Bar &·Grill,, Inc., Bulletin 1339·, Item 8), to which will.be 
added five days because of the dissimilar violation which occurred 
within ~he past five years (Re C. & D •. Tavern tA Corp.), Bulletin. 133. 9, 
-Item 3), making a total suspension of twenty-f ve days. Five days will 
be ·remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of July 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary . ·Retai 1 Consumption License C-9, - for the 
196.0-61 licensing 'ye.ar, issued by the Borough Council of the Bmrough 
of Wrightstown to Erwin Rinaldi & Esther Buccigrossi, t/a Post Bar,· 
for p_remi~es 154 Fort ·Dix Street, Wright~town, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days~ commencing at 2 a.me Saturday, .. 
July 16, 1960, and .terminating at 2. a~m. ·Friday, August 5, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRBCTOR 

NOTE:· By order dated July 13, 1960, the effective dates ·Of the 
. aforesaid suspension were changed~ to commence at 2 a.m • 
. Tuesday_, August 2,. i960 and to t.erminate at 2 a.m. Monday, 
August ·22, · 1.960 e 

_, 
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SEIZURE. - .. FORI~EITURE ·PROCh1EDING~, -: 1N~1ER8'rATE I TJ~NSPOHTAT°Itrfr ·o·F. · 
. rrAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ~ lVIOTO.RVElIIGLE A.Nb. ALGOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
. RETUHNED 1ro UNWITTING VIO.LATOR. UPON AP'.PLidATIO'N IN ADVANCE OF·: . 
STATUTORY HEARING AFTER OBTJ~.:IN:I~G REQUISITE .PERMiq1S. FROM :::~:TATE OF 
DEST.INATION G . • . . . . 

No. 10,332 . } 
In the Matter of the Seizure· on June 

. 22, 1960 o-f a Chevrolet s-edan and a~ l·. 
· .,qµant i ty of ta.xpai d al coho lie · 

beverages on .the ·NEW.· Jersey Turnpike: .): 
·at the 25 Mile Post, in the Bor()ug.J:l 
of· Bellmawr,. County of damde,.n.: and'· ): 
$tate of Nev1. :Je·rseyl» · · 

: . 
~ -"""'· - ~ ~ ... -- - - - ~ - .. -'- ..... - ...... ~ - ..... -:9'.!.- - - -~· -.:~ ~ -

· 1. { ~ 

APPLICATION FOR .RETURN . 
OF' SEIZED PROPERTY IN 
ADV~CE OF STATtJTORY. . 
HEARI.NG· · · .. 

CQNCL USIONS, ,:~, 
~·D. ORD:a:R 

f;e9, J. :Berg, Esq., Attorney fo,r DiegQ N-+cho:~as "Ge;ra.0:1 a;nd John 
, · Albe;rt· P.al.ermo· •. 

+• Edwa~d A~~a·,, Esq(), Appearing f'o'r :t~he: ·I_)lv,is.iori; of' Alcoholic. 
· B:evevage C,'cjl'.}tr;ol .: 

·s;l' THE DIRECTo'H: 

Application has be:en ~ade p:uJ.~:s·:uan,:t to: Rul~:: 1 qf St.El..te Re_gula.tion· 
No. 28 for the return of p·rope:rty. SJ~::L.z,e:d: .. iin: the cra;s.e· in advanc.e of 
S'ta.tutory hearing. 

It appears that on the ab.qv_e.. · da.·te:.. an.d\ ~o~~:tion a New. J·erJe:y 
State trooper 4al ted the C-heyrole·t s~eq~~ 4µ:r·lng. ~~: ~outine pat!'o·l 
of traffic on the highway. The t·roo.pe.r· .:as,c·e;rtaimld_; t~a.t Diego qeraoi 
was. operati.ng_ the motor vehicle @d. tha~ JoJm. A.~; J?-al~r.ino, it~ r~gister~d 
owner, was a. passenger ther~.in. VlheJ1 tl:l.~: troo~per d;Lspoverd .tha.t· a 
large quantity of ta.xpaid alcoholic:. qe:v.e·~age1s: qf v:ari·ous b·rands wel!.e 
being transported in the car· anQ.. thEl:.'.t n~·it'h~:r· Gel'!ac;i n~ Palermo i held a. 
New J:ersey license or penni t t·o tra.nspqI!t alp:q):1olfc.' be.verage·s ih this 
S"\:iate,. the trooper took pos.sess.i.on of· the· alonhqlic. beverages and· motor 
·vehicle pending determination of· t!le·. s:on;r.c;e. aI).d .. de·s';tina ti on of suoh 
alcoholic beverages. The.re.~fter,,:. s·uc-h pro·pepty .wa,s t:urne .. d over·: to 
ABC agents. · · · · · ·, 

The a.gents a~certained' from. \}er~C':i and,, P·~le.rmo that bo~h have 
been employed· for three· or r·our" ye·~,rs PY: a: f't1rnitrure. co:p.cern located 
in. Mineola,, Long Island; that on June 22::, l~:e-o. th.ey d·rove to Washington, 
n..c •. , : to. purchase. alcoholic beve1"aag.es· be.ci.ause the:y were aware that such 
be·v~rages werE:} lower in price the!.i'e,;,; th~t ·so'me fe]~low .employees and. 
seve·ral friends requested them t.q. m~ke s:ttmil,ar·· purchases for them; that 
the alcoholic beve.rages tran_sport~d.· 1.n: t:h~ Ghevrc;rle:t ·had been s:o pur.;.. 
chased and they produced invoice-.s from th.:e:. ~etai.~. l_iquor de~ler' in 
Washington for such alcoholic· beve.rage:.s.~., · · · , 

However; neither Gera.ci nor Pa:Le ... ~o presente·d: any. pe-rmit· or 
perm.its to· import the alcoholic o<:werage.s,· into, Ne.w. Yo·rk in acco;rdance 
with the requirements of that S.ta.t~.e Bu)).e~ih. i2·04,. Item s. Rule ·2 
of state .Reg~lation No. 18~~.governing th~'· ti-aan.~por·tation of alcoholic 
beverages through New Jersey for deliv:~r.y: tq ano.tb.e-r· state requires.· 

· the transporter to establish t:tiat. such alqop.ol~c .Qeverage,s may law­
fully be delivered. to t.heir de·stinatton .• ;" A"bselit· .such proof 1 the· 
transportation of such .alcoholic beve~ag:~~: :t:s unl:~w~ul and s.ubjects 
the. property to forfeiture and s ub:Jects .. the .trans;~ort·er to, cpiminal 
p·rosecution.« 

·There has now been. presente·d ~tv:e"- pEH'lmit.,s is.sue·d by the New 
York state Liquor Authority. Two ·or· s:uch" permits-' have be.en issued to 

·. Diego Geraci, ·one permit to Nicholas. G-epaci and, two_ pox•mi ts to Dominick ' 
·Stabile-. . These permits authorize. the impo!'ta.tlo!), i.nto that .State of 

_ the .seized taxpaid alcoholic beve:rages de,sci;aibe·d by size. of.. containers 
and as originating in V(f;l.shington, p.G.;. rrhe·re ha.s: also bean pre~sented 
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.ti~e receipts evidencing the payment of New York State tax on such ·· 
alcoholic ,beverages ·issued h;(the Commodities Tax Bureau· or New York 
Stat~ •. · Hence, the t~ansportation .and deli.very of the alcoholic . 
. beverages in question is now in full compliance with the law: of that 
State and that of New Jersey ·insofar as ·seizure procee.dings are· co.n• ... 

. cernedo No opinion is express·ed as to whether these permits obtained1· 
after .the even~ affect t.he tcriminal proceedings, wp.ich are wi~hin _the-

. sole Jurisdiction of the Prosecutor of the County of .Camden• . . 

:. ·. _ Accordingly;\ it i-s DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on.or.before. 
the 3rd "day o.f August· 1960, Diego Geraci, Nich6laf? Geraci, Dominick 
Stabile or John Albert Palermo, or· either, pays the. costs .incurred in_ . · 

· the - seizure and storage or the Chevrolet sedan and alcoholic .beverages 
as listed in the· Schedule "A" attached, such alcoholic beverages will 

··be .. ~eturned to them and the Chevrolet sedan will be returned to John Ae 
. Palermo~. 

Dated:_July 21, 1960 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

ill RECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

- quart bottles ·of various brands of 
taxpaid alcoholic beverages a - . 

4/5· quart bottles of various brands · 
of taxpaid alcoholic beverages. 

150 

1 - Chevrolet s·adan - Engine No .. F58Al43687, 
New York Regis·tration RJ 3864 • 

. 1. DISCIPLINARY P'ROCEEDINGS ~-SALE' IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION ·Na. 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,. 

- LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. HORSE SHOE BAR, INC. 
328 Henderson Street 

·Jersey City 2, N. J. 

) 

, ) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-474, (f"or the 1959-60 and ) 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Municipal Boand of Alcoh~lic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jerse¥ Cityo ) 
--~-------------~---~-~~----------------

CONCLtrSIONS . 
AND ORDER-

Defendant-licensee, by ·Julius Schwartz, President 
Edward F. Ambrose., Esq., Appea1 .. ing f'or Division of' Alcoholic· 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .!!.9E vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in its original con­
tainer for off-premises consumption, in violati'on of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38.e 

At 11:41 p.m. Friday, June 17, 1960, .an.ABC agent purchased 
from a bartender in defendant's premises a pint bottle of whiskey fo.r 
off-p:r'emises consumption~· The agent left the premises with the bottle 
of whiskey, B;.nd immediately re-entered the premises with ·another agent. _ . 
The agents identified themselves to the'b~rtender who had made the sale. 
and rle. verbally admitted the viola ti on. 
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Defendant has a prior adjudlca.ted record111 Effective January 
10, 1956,·defendant's license was suspended by this Division for 
twenty days for a s imila.1,, 11 ho'urs" violation and sale of ale oho lie 
beverages.· [)elow the minimwn consumer resale price then in effect,.. 
Bulletin 1094, Item lOe The m.:tnimum penalty for an "hours" viols.tion is· 
fifteen days~· Re MiSiuk & Petkos.11 Bulletin 1323, Item 3. Since· the· 
similar violation. wa.s committed by d19fendant within five years of the 
one now under consideration, I sha.11 suspend 1 ts license for thirty 
days. Re Cali, Bulletin 1336, Item 10~ Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five 
days~ · 

Acco1·dingly, it is, on this 19th day of July 1960,, 

ORDERED that f'lena.ry Ratail Consumption License C-474,, for the 
1960-61 licensing year, is sued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to Horse Shoe Ba1", Ince, 
for premises 328 Henderson Street., Jersey City, be and the ·same is 
bereby suspended for twenty-five (25~ days, commencing at 2 a.me 
Monday, August 1,, 1960, and termina:liing at 2 a.om0 Friday, August· 26,, 
1960.-

"--J-J'-':( ~--·"'~·--~""--' ·-
William Howe Davis ~ 

Dii~ector 

New Jerse~, State Ubtat'I 


